Details of Queries/Replies for the month of July, 2019 under RT1 Act :

Sl.
No.

ID No.

Information sought

Reply/remarks

1.

ITPO/RTI/07/01/2019

It is requested to provide the
information for the sales made form
India to the ASEAN countries
(Thailand, Philippines, Indonesia,
Malaysia, vietham,Myanmar) , during
the period 2017-18, 2018-
19.(financial year) the information
with reference to the volume of
business in terms of Unit of
measurement (like KG or Ton etc)
and the FOB value, or other value
may please be indicated. the
information is requested only with
respect to the goods listed in
Chapter 39 tarrif item 3901, 3902,
3903, 3904, 3905, 3906, 3907,
3908,3909. of the items notified
under itmes listed as per the HSN
classification codes notified under
Indian Customs Act. (list of items
notified under chapter 39 is enclosed
for ready reference)

ITPO does not maintain record of any such
data.

ITPO/RTI/07/02/2019

Kindly inform the action taken
on__my representation dated
25.1.2019  and 03.05.2019
(copies __enclosed) regarding
Judgement Order
No0.OA.100/2474/2013 dated
03.12.2018 passed by the
Hon’ble Central Administrative
Tribunal. As per this order all
the dues /advantages were
required to be paid within a
period of 3 months from the date
of judgement order i.e. 3.12.2018.
However, the considerable period
has since been expired but
nothing has been heard till date.

In this context, this is to inform you that “the
matter was under adjudication before the
Hon’ble High Court of Delhi”.

ITPO/RTI/07/03/2019

FAT 39S I1E HATrT / TFeqmaT / gl
3egA | WfAfd & 99 T

HTATT &

3 3Rt T g8 Hrdr a1k gl
ATH UeaAH AR S-Fol S & g

& SHRUT| I g, dl Teh TelhleT CIGE;EED))

ARSI wereT v ST Feahar B

ITPO/RTI/07/04/2019

Kindly provide the Name of Website of
your organization along with name of
Secretary and Nodal Officer indicating
name designation mail, mobile Number,
Addressed and Pin Number

Website:
www.inditradefair.com

ITPO’s website may be visited.

If there is any scheme available for
General Public in your organization, if
ves , kindly provide the list of the
schemes

ITPO’s website may be visited.



http://www.inditradefair.com/

Kindly provide the list of
SC/ST/General/Muslim Officials.  Also
provide the list of vacant posts.

Photo copy (27 pages) List of
SC/ST/GEN/Muslim officials is enclosed at
Annexure-|

Photocopy (1 page) List of vacant posts is
enclosed at Annexure-I1

ITPO/RTI/07/05/2019 | &ft. 3m$. vw. Uw. 3eRAAF s & | T 38 vq Uh ( CISF) & 54 Faary /
forder  Fearr / e gerfa IfERY 3. & 91 31 gerfa A IR
HAod dRET & s R @ § 3k # AT U & 9T 3% A IW Access
3ot &1 fSFAeEr / 53¢ & a)g | Control, CCTV fo9RmeT, gf¥AR §itr Samet
g. STAPRRI TGl . Y&lel T a1 ( QAT) aRd FRIART &F

geled del F fFaAaiar & 8 § !
fOrRa Suargdve I &1 (3 99 i
3Tdeeh, IR, & 3B, o, s, & 9. 31
¥ uroT A FHhAT & |
3me. & o 3. & FIET FAGRAT / | i A W Access Control H fHFAGRY
HPRIAT T $FE AT 9T &1 o@nT | & fav  CISF &l dord fohar @ § 3
SATel & HROT JAT SH TG Hr TS.ENUNAT. FATARAT HI qTehT HI der
gfafaf gerer $r are WX ofaTT T § faEge ( Dep. Chart) #r
gfad (3 U91) Idesd |, IR & IS, d
s, & o). 3. ¥ UtT R FhaT  § |
gorfa Aee o & ffd - fpad | werfad Aqre 9aREX & &8, CMD, ITPO &
AT G GR&T AT & FaaiRat | e fHara Tue gur @ aroed uq
AT R A & AR 3R | A A & feRe e v )
fora HFA A1 FATT @ Mg | TUT TSR A ITPO & ${fd X GR&T 8
ST T & | 39 & 3meer &1 yiafafy | sgfe oereh § rgates & afd (9 de)
gelel I ST e, AR, & s, da, s, & dn 3
¥ uroT T FHhAT & |

ITPO/RTI/07/06/2019 | =7 2007 & Warfelaet 3R SY2RUT | &l 2007 & Warferdd 3R 3 W 3T
W AT HAYSRT /|  FHARAT § | ARERT / FAARAT F IR Fr Repadr
WHRA. H Rbal @ F I8 & | F g (01 I50) FT FRoT Hemre ¢
3R 3 Fr Rt - fohdelr THA 6T
Repadl a1 o
Aiteer Bgdr s @ s, & O | “Rive (darel) B & @ 3. & O 3
3. & R T IAURY fo@r | & wATIET T IR ¢ @ Sirer
Y SoTehl dclel 3eATaedeh 9 & T | 3G 37 HAULA B AT 3oh T
ST YR & | fohE 3R WX aded | fswmer ganr arcarfess aehrer &1 faaor
FeIdTal W & 3R ST @ Rewr /| ded § - 2 @ Aol S § 39S IR W
IVERY /| w3+ o dqUT T HAAN H FFYR H Gl
RFATR & AR YeTeT &l Sw 3UTeAf & FHATBETAR el 1 FIS

FFgeY A # §-2 G@NT gof fomam ST
¢ | O Rive B && arar s
# fqaror gefa f@smr @ $ -2 & ureg
TET BT 3eveh 3uffa Frger Rwen
AT T 3ThT EIoT 3TER Tad: & &of
g ST g | fRIve 3gEr e arer
FHANAT GaRT Th & I T AR
T F 30 R 99 (AT AETHA AT
JEATT & AY) Al WX 8 Ioteht 3UfeUfay
RcaAaga @ o g |
ITPO/RTI/07/07/2019 Kindly provide SPOC details either | Details of CSR Department is as under:

CSR Head or CSR Department
which includes Name, Contact

Shri S.R. Sahoo




Number, E-mail ID etc

Company Secretary
Tel: 011-23371965
E-mail id: companysecretary@itpo.gov.in

Shri V.P. Malik

Sr. Manager

Tel: 011-23378949

e.mail id: vmalik@itpo.gov.in

Shri Subash Kalia

Manager

Mob: 9910270766

e.mail id: subashkalia@itpo.gov.in

In which month we can apply for
CSR? Is it 24*7*365 days open or is
there any specific time period to
apply for CSR?

One can apply on any working day of ITPO.

What are your CSR mandates for
this  financial year or CSR
preferences like Health,
Environmental, Livelihood, Women
Empowerment, Child Education etc?

As per guidelines of DPE & companies Act
2013.

The theme mandated by DPE for CSR
activities for the year 2019-20 is “SCHOOL
EDUCATION, HEALTHCARE &
NUTRITION”

What are the eligibility criteria to
apply for NGOs to apply for CSR as
per your mandates

Applicants eligible are, as per DPE, NITI
Aayog, MoCA, COPU, Gol’s guidelines and
as per schedule VII of the companies Act,
2013. Further NGOs/PSUs/Institutions,
Organisations having Registration
Certificate, Tax exemption certificate under
80G etc.,, PAN, never blacklisted by any
Govt. Department, no action/inquiry is
pending or contemplated against the
organization

ITPO/RTI/07/08/2019

No. of CPSEs violated/contravened
the DPE Guide Lines in payment of
perks & allowances and other
benefits beyond 50% of Basic pay by

their CMD, Directors, EDs & CGM

Maximum ceiling of parks & allowances in
ITPO is 31% of Basic pay as on date.
Accordingly, parks are being paid to ITPO
officials. There is no violation of the DPE
Guide Lines in payment of perks &
allowances.

ITPO/RTI/07/09/2019

RTI Application to get the details of
below as mentioned in copy of e-
mails to ITPO is enclosed:

1. Dated. December 10, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

2. Dated. November 20, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

3. Dated. October 22, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

4, Dated. October 20, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

5. Dated. October 11, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

6. Dated. August 31, 2018
E-mail from ITPO

7. Dated. August 31, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

8. Dated. August, 24, 2018

Photo Copy (31 pages) of email referred
may be obtained from Right to Information
Cell India Trade Promotion Organisation,
Hall No. 9 (Upper Floor) Pragati Maidan,
New Delhi-110001.



mailto:companysecretary@itpo.gov.in
mailto:vmalik@itpo.gov.in
mailto:subashkalia@itpo.gov.in

E-mail to ITPO
9. Dated. July 19, 2018
E-mail to ITPO

Regarding calculation & terms &
conditions of payment of Rs. 2 lakhs
paid as Advance to ITPO with
details of calculations how the
advance of Rupees Two Lakhs was
collected by ITPO.

Further deductions, GST,
Calculations, Taxes IT, etc, any
deductions done for  booking
advance done & cancellation of Hall
No. 7D & extension of Hall 7D
Booking etc. with all annexure,
contracts, Agreements, terms &
conditions & Calculation sheet in
detail from the time of Hall Booking
to Refund of Advance Paid totally in
detail full.

Photo Copy (13 pages) of booking
application form , terms and conditions and
proforma invoice, Photo Copy (04 pages )of
final invoice deduction as G.S.T., Photo
Copy (07 pages) of the Licence Agreement ,
Photo Copy (04 pages) of the penalty
calculation sheet, and Photo Copy (01 page)
of the refund advise may be obtained from
RTI Cell, ITPO, New Delhi.

10

ITPO/RTI/07/10/2019

The Undersigned worked as Young
Professional in Corporate Service
Division for a period of 07.11.2016
to 16.11.2017 and 13.11.2018 to
30.09.2018 respectively in ITPO.
(Enclosed is the office order issued
for the relieving from ITPO.).

The undersigned has mailed to the
authorities of ITPO for the issuance
of Experience Certificate dated
25.06.2019 and 13.11.2018 but no
Experience Certificate has been
received. (Enclosed the copy of the
same).

The Experience Certificate in respect of Shri
Vaibhav Joshi has been issued (copy
enclosed).
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ITPO/RTI/07/11/2019

Please inform if the India | Yes.

Yes

Sourcing Fair at Chile was | 2015 2016 2017 2018

organized by ITPO in 2015,
2016, 2017 and 2018 ?

Whether the above fairs | MAI Grant from Govt. Self Financing

were organized by ITPO on
self financing basis or with
the grant from Govt.?

In which years and for | Yes No.

which editions, advance
planning were conducted
by ITPO team for above
fairs ?

In 2017

Why was the need of | Notapplicable

advance visit felt for 2018
edition of the Chile fair
when the same fair was
being organized for last 3
year successfully at same
venue

What benefit did ITPO get
from that advance visit to

To get first hand information
in r/o Venue, Customs, C&D,
etc.

The information sought is not
available.




Chile? Please provide the
brief of the outcome along
with copy of the report of
the advance visit

In which of the above
editions i.e. 2015, 2016,
2017 2018, ITPO
undertook the shipment

and

activity of exhibits of its
participants

ITPO Undertook Shipment
of Exhibits through
appointed Agency by a
tender process.

Yes It was offered for 2018

edition.

ITPO undertook
the shipment facility in
2018 which
agency was appointed by
ITPO for shipment facility?

In case,

edition,

ITPO did
undertake the shipment
facility in 2018, did ITPO
appoint and agency for

In case, not

logistics services for 2018
edition of ISF, Chile and
ISF, Peru.
details of the agency.

Please provide

What was the selection
criteria used for appointing
the above agency in terms

of past experience in
overseas exhibitions,
minimum turnover,

financial guarantee and tax
compliances?

Did the above appointed

agency has any past

experience of 3 years for
logistics services in

overseas fairs?

Did the agency comply
with all requirements of

terms of conditions of
ITPO’s  tender?  Kindly
supply the documents,

their declaration & copies
of the
logistic agency with detail

agreement of

of its counterpart

companies in Chile.

Did ITPO fix any rate for
fees to be charged by the
ITPO’s
exhibitors in ISF, Chile
2018 and ISF Peru 2018.
Please provide details.

agency from

Was there any revenue

sharing arrangement
between ITPO and the
agency in terms of
business generated by the
agency? What did ITPO
earn from this

arrangement?

Not applicable

M/s V. Cargo Movers

Photocopy (22 page) of
Tender Documents is
enclosed.

Photocopy (06 pages) of

Financial Bid is enclosed.

No.




Whether the logistics
agency was authorized by
ITPO to collect other
payments directly from
participants for its
different services other
than shipping manual.
Disclose the name of
services and their charges

You may please refer to reply
given at point no. 12

Did the guarantee
furnished by logistic
agency in cover the
sufficient risk of the
payment collected in from
of other services and
whether there was any
such clause in tender.

You may please refer to reply
given at point no. 9 tender
documents clause, 5.7(d).

Did ITPO keep any record
of those collected
payments, which  was
collected by the agency
under directions of ITPO
from participants in form
of the other services by
the prescribed logistic
agency.

Kindly provide details of
payment collected by the
agency from ITPQO’s
participants i.e. how much
payment was collected in
head of:

(a) Customes, Tax,
local transportation and
their agency charges

(b) Export Service
charges
(c) Import ID charges
(d) Sales facilitation
charges
(e) Nationalized the
goods
charge

This was dealt by CHA as per
Tender specification.

Who had fixed the above
chares to be collected
from ITPO’s participants?
Kindly provide the criteria
adopted by ITPO to arrive
at these charges

L-1 among bids received.

Who was the official
importer on record in Chile
and Peru for 2018 edition
of the fairs? What was the
actual role of the
importer?

Who had appointed this
importer and under whose
recommendations?

No | Yes - Import
Duties/Import
Facilitation fees /
Vat

No

No.

Not applicable

ITPO ITPO did not

paid fix the charges

importer

agreed

facilitati

on fees

Not applicable

CHA had appointed importer
on record. ITPO had no role to
play in it.

CHA had appointed importer
on record.




Kindly clarify whether all
the related custom & taxes
collected by the logistics
agency & making complete
payment to clear the
cargo/goods up to
exhibition please was the
full responsibility of
logistic agency appointed
by ITPO.

Kindly clarify that Importer
appointed by agency/ITPO
was not actually liable for
any payment regarding
clearing of goods

Yes.

Kindly clarify whether the
entire payment collected
in advance by logistic
agency from the
participants to pay
importer on record for
export Tax ID & sales
facilitation charges to
exporter on record is
entire responsibility of
logistic agency appointed
by ITPO

ITPO appointed CHA only
copy of letter attached.

Kindly clarify that all
collections and payments
received by the agency
from ITPQ’s participants
are Under authorization
and direction of ITPO

Yes.

Specify the Criteria to
finalize the fee on account
of various heads charged
by agency from ITPO’s
participants?

No.

Did ITPO ensure that
amount  collected by
logistic agency from ITPQO’s
participants under various
heads was paid actually
and completely under the
respective heads for fairs
in Chile and Lima in 2018.
Kindly provide the copies
of receipts and payments
on this account

You may please refer to reply
given at point no. 12

Did ITPO team circulate
the information regarding
fees to be paid to logistic
agency to its participants
for fairs in Chile and Peru
in 2018. Please provide
copies of such
communications

This was the responsibility of
CHA.

Did the Logistic agency
submit the copies of its
agreement with Export
company and Import

Photocopy (08 pages) of CHA
award letter, SCOPE of work
as per tender document &
Terms & Conditions is
enclosed.

The information sought is not
available is ITPO




company in Chile. Pl
provide the copies

Did the Export Company
also fulfill the norms or
guarantee to ITPO as it
was also counterpart of
Logistic agency?

Binding upon CHA.

Did ITPO confirm with
Logistic agency that the
Importer on record was
recommended by the
Embassy of India in Chile

No.

Disclose  the grounds,
guarantee or any
agreement between
logistic company and &
Exporter on record and
Importer on record

This was the responsibility of
CHA.

How many participants
were allotted the booths in
ISF 2018 in Chile

96 (Ninety six)

For how many persons,
the visa recommendation
letters were issued by ITPO
in 2018 edition of Chile
fair.

For the representative(s) of
96 participating companies.

How many persons did
actually get the visa for
Chile out of above
recommendations?

How many persons did not
attend the fair after
getting the Chilean visa.
Please provide the list.

Representative of 2
companies had not received
VISA.

What was the total
revenue generated by
ITPO by selling the vacant
stalls in Santiago, Chile
fair. Was there any other
type of revenue in addition
to participation fee?

Nil.

How many participants
company sent their goods
thru the authorized logistic
agency in Chile fair 2018.

66

Did the logistics agency
submit the proper invoices
of cargo to Indian Customs
under title of exhibition
goods to Chile and Peru?
Kindly provide the copy of
invoice with custom stamp

This was under the scope of
CHA.

Did the logistics agency
submit the ISF treaty
papers of Chile Govt. &
was it procured by
Embassy of India, Chile.
When did ITPO receive the
copy of this treaty? Please
provide copy with custom
stamp.

Not applicable




Whether
specific

ITPO had any
reason or any
monetary benefit to float
specific tender for the
logistics agency
appointment for Chile and
Peru in 2018 when ITPO
has no actual role in
collecting, export of sales
of the exhibits

Was the above exercise

conducted for the benefit
of specific agency which
was appointed in
ITPO had no
benefit in the appointment

case
financial

of the agency?

To mobilize SMEs
participation for such distant
destination.

Selection was done through e-
tendering.
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ITPO/RTI/07/12/2019

If any grant was given by Ministry of
Commerce and Industries, if yes the
quantum of amount so granted and
financial head under which grant was
given ?.

Photo Copy (03 pages) regarding Release of
grant are enclosed.

Which
construction of project and made

agency implemented the
expenditures thereto along with the
official(s) tasked for implementation
of the project?

Photocopy (02 pages) regarding Funds
Utilisation Certificate are enclosed.

Utilization  Certificate along with
details of expenditures incurred in
the implementation of the projects,
such as cost of land, construction
cost, electricity fittings, furniture cost

etc.?

Photocopy (02 pages) Regarding Utilisation
Certificate are enclosed.

Land at Maniram Deewan Trade
Centre stood originally ownership of
which Govt. agency, or private ?

Photocopy (03 pages) regarding ownership
of land are enclosed.

\While constructing Maniram Deewan
Trade Centre, which agency was in
ownership of the Land and what cost
did it pay to the original owner of
Land ?.

All relevant note sheets of file in
regards to proposal for
construction of Trade Centre, the
details of expenditures to be
and

incurred, approval

construction thereof until

completion and submission of
Utilization of Grant Certificate to

the ministry ?.

Photocopy (01 page) regarding Minutes of
Board Meeting is enclosed.
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ITPO/RTI/07/13/2019

Please give me complete details about
Chamber of Commerce & list of the
Chamber of Commerce in Gujarat with
website address & contact details

As the information sought by you does not
pertain to ITPO, you may contact Gujarat
Chamber of Commerce & Industry, Gujarat
Chamber Building,
Ashram Road, Ahmadabad - 380 0009.




14 ITPO/RTI/07/14/2019  |Which promote readymade | Photo copy (18 pages) of details of State
garments/clothes/apparel. (in country | Govt/Govt. Organizations can be obtained
& out of country) from Right to Information Cell, India Trade
Which organizing  Trade  Fair Promotion Oganisation, Hall no. 9, Upper
i Semi Worksh " | Floor, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi -110001

raining, eminar, OTKSNOP, | by depositing Rs. 36/- towards photocopying
awareness, factory (manufacturing charges of 18 pages @ Rs. 2/- per page.
unit) visit, meetings to promote
readymade garments/clothes/apparel.
(in country & out of country).

15 ITPO/RTI/07/15/2019  Please give complete details, list with | The following agencies have been participating in
website address, contact details about | exhibitions organized by ITPO in Pragati Maidan
Government Department / Boards / | for promotion of readymade garments / hosiery /
Chamber of Commerce which promoting | apparel / clothes in India & out of country.
readymade garments / hosiery / apparel /
clothes in India & out of country S.No. Name of the participating Govt. Agencies.

1 The Handloom Export Promotion Council
No. 34, Cathedral Garden  Road,
Nungambakkam, Chennai-600034
Tel:+-91-44-28276043 / 28278879
E-mail: hepc@hepcindia.com
Website:www.hepcindia.com

2 National Rural Livelihoods Mission
Ministry of Rural Development, Government
of India
Tel: 011-23461753
Website: www.nrlm.gov.in

3 Export Promotion Council for Handicrafts
“EPCH HOUSE”, Plot No.l, Pocket-6&7,
Sector-C, LSC, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-
110070
Tel:91-11-26135256
E-mail:mails@epch.com
Website:www.epch.in

4 The Indian Silk Export Promotion Council
Add:- 1302-04, Ansal Tower, 38 Nehru Place,
New Delhi, India
E-mail:roisepc@gmail.com

5 International Garment Fair Association C/o
Apparel Export Promotion Council
Add:- A-223 Okhala Industrial Area, New
Delhi-20
E-mail: rbhatnagar@.aepcindia.com

16 ITPO/RTI/07/16/2019 Did ITPO organize the India Sourcing | Yes

Fair in Lima, Peru and Santiago, Chile in
March 20177

Was it a B2C event with retail sales
permission or a B2C event?

Yes, it was a B2B and B2C event

Is it a fact that company De Hoy
Americas SAC, Lima, Peru (tax id-
R20601544025) and De Hoy Americas
SpA,

Santiago, Chile (tax id 76.151.476-8)
were appointed/authorized by ITPO as
importers on record in Chile and Peru
due to requirement of retail sales
permission

Yes

Is it a fact that the same companies i.e.
De Hoy Americas SAC and De Hoy
Americas SAC and De Hoy Americas SpA
were also authorized by the Embassies
of India in Peru and Chile for all the
required permissions to organize the
fair

Yes

Is it a fact that Trident Exhibitions Pvt.
Ltd. Noida was awarded tender for
construction & NOCs/permissions for
these fair?

Yes



tel:+-91-44-28276043
mailto:hepc@hepcindia.com
http://www.nrlm.gov.in/
tel:91-11-26135256

Is it a fact that Trident further
appointed/authorized De Hoy Americas
SAC, Lima and De Hoy Americas SpA,
Chile to take care of construction &
NOCs/permissions thru its president

Munesh Kumar Purohit ?

Yes, information received from Embassy

Did Trident PVT. LTD. Submit copy of
any agreement and/or communication
to ITPO mentioning De Hoy Americas
SAC and De Hoy Americas SpA, as
counterpart agencies for services in
Kindly  attach

those countries?

documents

No, as it was an agreement between Trident
and M/s De Hoy Americas.

Please clarify if the whole arrangements
as stated above was in the knowledge of
fair incharge Shri Prem Singh in Peru
and Ms. Hema Maity in Chile.

Yes

Did ITPO pay any amount to De Hoy
Americas SAC in Peru and De Hoy
Americas SpA in Chile against these
support services without any contract at
last hours on unavailability/delay in
response by Trident. Kindly attach

documents

No

Did Trident Pvt. Ltd make available to
ITPO copies of receipts of payment for
the
Americas SAC and De Hoy Americas
SpA, in Chile and Peru? Kindly attach
documents

services provided by De Hoy

No

Did ITPO verify if any amount was
outstanding or was payable by Trident
to its vendors for services availed by it
in Peru and Chile of ISF 2017, before
clearing the payment of Trident Pvt. Ltd.
Kindly attach the documents

No — Payment was released as per tender
specification11

Is it a fact that Trident Exhibitions Pvt.
Ltd, the appointed agency of ITPO for
above fairs sent a fake Swift copy of
USD 20,000 to Mr.
Purohit, President of De Hoy America
SpA, for the services of the 2017 ISF in
Chile? Did Mr. Munesh Kumar Purohit
make any formal complaint with ITPO

Munesh Kumar

on this issue ?

Yes

Did ITPO took any action against Trident
Pvt. Ltd for its forgery act?

No. In this context, Photo Copy (02 pages)
may be obtained from Right to Information
Cell India Trade Promotion Organisation,
Hall No. 9 (Upper Floor) Pragati Maidan,
New Delhi — 110001..

Did ITPO or the Indian Embassy officers
in Chile and Peru ask for any quotations
from De Hoy Americas SAC in Peru and
De Hoy Americas SpA before requesting
the services in fairs due to emergency
and non-availability of any staff of
official vendor Trident Pvt. Ltd. Kindly
attach documents

No

Is it a fact that the DB Schenker was the
official appointed logistic company on
the record for above fairs

Yes




Whether there was an agreement of
return shipment of left over goods after
fairs between ITPO & DB Schenker

Yes

ITPO had
collected the goods from participants in

Please confirm that the

India for above two fairs and made
export invoices to De Hoy Americas SAC
in Peru and De Hoy Americas SpA in
Chile for the B2C ISF 2017.
provide copies of shipping documents

Please

Details (27 pages) of photocopies may be
obtained from RTI Cell, ITPO, New Delhi.

ITPO
authorized dealer code of its Bank in

Please specify if used any

India for customs purpose to export the
shipments of above two fairs

No

Kindly confirm that shipments were
received by De Hoy Americas SAC in
Peru and De Hoy Americas SpA in Chile

Appointed CHA agency delivered exhibits to
participating companies at the Fair Venue.

Were goods/exhibits exported by ITPO
to Chile and Peru were Properly handed
over to the participants at event sites in
Lima and Santiago?

Yes

Did participants sell their goods at these
events in Chile and Peru and prescribed
local sale taxes were paid by the
the official

company in Chile and Peru

participants to import

Yes. Collected by Importer on Record.

Did ITPO receive any notice from their
authorized dealer bank in India for the
remittance of above exports of goods
which were not returned to India?

Please attach the documents

No.

How did ITPO comply to receipt of
export payment/realizations with its
bank the the
exported by it for above fairs in Chile in

against shipments

last 3 years under RBI regulations.

Please attach the documents

ITPO facilitated the shipment of exhibits for
the Exhibitors.

Is it a fact that trhe entire logistic
handled by the
authorized logistic agency DB Schenker

operation  was

in above fairs?

Yes.

Is it a fact that the ITPO exported the
goods under category of exposition
goods in above fairs and treaty was filed
to the custom authorities in India in this
regard? Please attach the documents

This was as per the tender floated by ITPO.

Is it a fact that the company De Hoy
America SAC had provided service to
import only and further handed over
exhibition thru DB
Schenker to the participants at event

the goods for

site in Chile and Peru

Whether there was any return shipment
agreement with DB Schenker and ITPO?
Is it a fact that due to some reason DB
Schenker did not execute the return
shipment?

Yes.
Yes. DB Schenker executed the return
shipment.

Specify the name of companies who
made the return shipment of leftover
goods of ISF 2017. Please attach the
documents: the Lima custom invoice,

Details of (05 pages) may be obtained from
RTI Cell, ITPO, New Delhi.




quantity & name of the companies

Please specify the name of company
that had stored the leftover goods of ISF
2017 in Chile from March 2017 to
March 2018

The Information sought are not available with
ITPO.

Please specify if any payment/fee was
made to any company for the leftover
goods store for one year in Lima, Peru

Whether the amount collected from
participants to pay against importer
charges on record was paid to the
De Hoy Americas SAC by ITPO or its
agency. Please attach copy of receipt of
payment

This was the responsibility of the appointed
CHA agency.
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9% dF dicd IR JHIRT I3
qréf gde 2019-2020 T & B
q&ar 38. 3¢ AT
Agriculture & Horti

International
Expo and
Concurrent Show Government
Achievements & Schemes,
Expo, Food & Technology Expo
and World Organic Expo =i T
NNS Events Exhibitions Pvt.
Ltd. Meri Delhi House, 25/10,
East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi
110026 & #1H w g ¢ foras
forT e gfer X 7 ABC & 7E
#r fgaArd  July 31 - August 3,
2019 3 RFaT & T SEF
gfeheT & Tl @l aFaraet &
Sfaff Jerel tet &1 &

o

Id&dd

Id SeaRl (2 g5 ) , E_IjﬁﬂTﬁ
gefoa @y eraasr fr wfafa™ 3o
IR.A. S [, IS, . WL WM. g
J. 9 (IR FaR), WIfd A, A5 Geelr
q UIed X Thd ¢ RS dfafags &
URT 10 & YEUE & HJER  INGeAg
SRR S Y7/ & sl A e
I A6 IR A UelT  fohar
SITea|

NNS Events Exhibitions Pvt.
Ltd. Hr Government
Achievements & Schemes @l
@ &1 sfrsd o e Farer
a7 Fa WeRY fawms ar e
PSU & fAerm & shar 34t &
gfafof weeT it &7 FsC A

S 3 HFT IF IRASTH AR TG
ST IR §
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How many Central Government
deputationists between the year 2007
to 2015 are given interest free
advance / PRP / PRP advance

If the Central Government
deputationists between the year 2007
to 2015 are given

interest free advance / PRP / PRP
advance, please intimate the
yearwise details of the interest free
advance / PRP / PRP advance given
to them

Photocopy (01 page) Interest Free Advance /
PRP Advance may be obtained from Right to
Information Cell India Trade Promotion
Organisation, Hall No. 9 (Upper Floor)
Pragati Maidan, New Delhi — 110001.

Please provide certified copy of the
order if any available in ITPO that

There is no such order that the decision of
auditor will be treated as final policy /rule /




the decision of
auditor will be treated as final policy
/ rule / guidelines of ITPO

guidelines of ITPO.

Interest free advance is being given
in lieu of PRP or is having a separate
identity.

PRP had not been implemented in ITPO as
per the directions of DoC. Interest free
advance was only given to its employees as
per orders issued from time to time.

Please provide certified copy by
which decision was taken by
competent authority to

provide interest free advance to the
employees of ITPO

Photocopy (03 pages) Minutes of 201" Board
of Directors meeting held on 29.08.2017 and
copy of Office Order No. 7774 dated.
10.10.2017 may be obtained from RTI Cell,
Pragati Maidan, New Delhi.

Who is authorised to frame final rule
/ policy of organisation in ITPO in
terms of providing pay and
allowances to the Central
Government deputationists

Pay and allowances to the Central

Government Deputationist’s are being
governed by DOPT and DPE guidelines.

If Interest Free Advance is given to
my predecessor Shri Vikram Sahgal
whether it was recovered from him
during repatriation from ITPO or
otherwise

You may please refer to reply given at
S.No.1 &2.

Please provide certified copies of
Notesheet from first initiation of
dealing assistant to the last approval
of the competent authority vide
which  recovery of allowance
imposed on Shri Ajay Kumar
Vashist, GM ITPO vide Office Order
no. Admn./538/2019 dated
17.05.2019

Photocopy (11 pages) of note portion File
No.  4-ITPO(36)/E-1/2008-Vol-IV  may
obtained from RTI Cell, Pragati Maidan,
New Delhi.

Please provide certified copies of
Notesheet from first initiation of
dealing assistant to the last approval
of the competent authority vide
which the allowance @ 38.8% of the
basic salary was given to Shri Ajay
Kumar Vashist, GM

Please provide certified copies of
Notesheet from first initiation of
dealing assistant to the last approval
of the competent authority vide
which the terms and conditions vide
Order no. 74 dated 25.1.2016 was
issued

Photocopy (28 pages) of note portion File
No. 4-ITPO(36)/E-1/2008-Vol-IV may be
obtained from RTI Cell, Pragati Maidan,
New Delhi.

Please provide certified copies of
Notesheet from first initiation of
dealing assistant to the last approval
of the competent authority vide
which the terms and conditions
issued vide Office Order no. 74
dated 25.01.2016 were cancelled and
new terms and conditions vide
Office Order no. Admn/538/2019
dated 17.05.2019 are issued.

You may please refer to reply given at
S.No.8

Please provide certified copies of the
decision, if any, taken by the Board
of Directors/Competent Authority
which make any amendment /

Photocopy (02 pages) of 164™ BoDs meeting
held on 31.08.2010 may be obtained from
RTI Cell, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi.




cancellation on the decision of the
Board of Directors on Agenda Point
no. 7 during the 164th Board
Meeting held on 31.08.2010

Please provide the guidelines of
Government of India / DPE / DOPT
on the basis of

which Revised Terms & Conditions
vide Office Order no.
Admn/538/2019 dated17.05.2019 are
issued

Photocopy (22 pages) of DoPT OM No.
6/8/2009-Estt.(Payll) dated 17.06.2010, DPE
OMs dated 26.11.2008 and 08.06.2009 and
DPE D.O. No. W-02/0032/2014-DPE(WC)
dated 05.12.2014 may be obtained from RTI
Cell, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi.
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Photocopy of the order dated.
08.10.2018 of Hon’ble CAT in
0.A./100/3817/2018 in the matter
of Ashok Kumar Malhota Vs. India
Trade Promotion Organisation &
others and photocopies of the note
portion of the unsevered portion
from pages No. 1 — 8 of concerned
file.

In this context, this is to inform you that
photocopies (12 pages) of documents are
being provided to you free of charge as per
provision u/s 7(6) of the RTI Act, 2005.

(a) Photocopies (02 pages)
remaining information of point
No. 4.

(b) Photocopies (02 pages) of order
dated. 08.10.2018 of Hon’ble
CAT with remarks of CMD.

(c) Photocopies (08 pages) of note
sheets of the unsevered portion
from pages No. 1 — 8 of
concerned file in the matter of
Ashok Kumar Malhota Vs. India
Trade Promotion Organisation &
others.




